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DESCRIPTION OF REQUESTED RECORDS:

ML092290345 and Contract #NRC-10-07-433 -

PART I. - INFORMATION RELEASED

You have the right to seek assistance from the NRC's FOIA Public Liaison. Contact information for the NRC's FOIA Public Liaison is
available at htips://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/foia/contact-foia.html

Agency records subject to the request are aiready available on the Public NRC Website, in Public ADAMS or on microfiche in the
NRC Public Document Room.

Agency records subject to the request are enclosed.

Records subject to the request that contain information originated by or of interest to another Federal agency have been
referred to that agency (see comments section) for a disclosure determination and direct response to you.

We are continuing to process your request.

OO E

See Comments. ¢

PART I.A - FEES

. : NO FEES
AMOUNT [ ] You will be billed by NRC for the amount listed. [] Minimum fee threshold not met
D You will receive a refund for the amount listed. Due to our delayed response, you will
*Gee Comments for detalls  ° [] Fees waived. D not be charged fees.

PART 1.B -- INFORMATION NOT LOCATED OR WITHHELD FROM DISCLOSURE

We did not locate any agency records responsive to your request. Note: Agencies may treat three discrete categories of law
enforcement and national security records as not subject to the FOIA ("exclusions”). 5 U.S.C. 552(c). This is a standard
notification given to all requesters: it should not be taken to mean that any excluded records do, or do not, exist.

We have withheld certain information pursuant to the FOIA exemptions described, and for the reasons stated, in Part Il.

Because this is an interim response to your request, you may not appeal at this time. We will notify you of your right to
appeal any of the responses we have issued in response to your request when we issue our final determination.

You may appeal this final determination within 90 calendar days of the date of this respaonse by sending a letter or e-mail to the
FOIA Officer, at U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington. D.C. 20555-0001, or FOIA.Resource@nrec.gov. Please be
sure to include on your letter or email that it is a "FOIA Appeal." You have the right to seek dispute resolution services from the
NRC's Public Liaison, or the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS). Contact information for OGIS is available at
https://ogis.archives.gov/about-ogis/contact-information.htm
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PART [.C COMMENTS ( Use attached Comments continuation page if required)

Enclosed is the publicly available record, ML092290345. We have been advised that the estimated fees to fulfill the
remaining portion of your request, Contract ¥NRC-10-07-433, exceeds the $25 threshold. Specifically, ADM staff has
informed us that the duplication fees for copying this contract is estimated to be $29.20, after the first 100 pages free have
been applied. Since you have not indicated your willingness to pay, and your fee waiver request has been denied, your
request for this contract is not considered "perfected" and we are therefore unable to process this part of your request.

ﬁgnature - Freedom of Information Act Officer or Designee
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UNITED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
" WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

AUG 13 2008

Blue Ridge Limousine & Tours Services Inc
ATTN: Rovern Jefferson

7504 Inzer St

Springfield, VA 221512921

SUBJECT: CLOSEOUT OF CONTRACT NO. NRC-10-07-433

Dear Mr. Jefferson:

We have reviewed the subject contract file document and have determined that all actions have .

been completed.

Total payménts in the amount of $:300,979.72 have been accomplished. All obligations have
been met. Final invoice has been received in the amount of $ 3,714.76 dated 8/5/09. Enclosed
for you review is a copy of the Contractors Performance Report. Should you want to make

comments you can retumn a copy to NRC at the-following address:

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

ATTN: Daniel App, Division of Contracts

Mail Stop. TWB-01810M .
Washington, DC 20555

If the past performance report is not returned in 30 days, the report will be considered accepted

as provided.

Based on the information stated above, the contract is officially closed out.
Should you have any questions, please contact Daniel App, Contract Specialist on
(301) 492-3606.

‘ Sincerely,
Sharlene McCubbln %mg Officer

Contract Management Branch
* Division of Contracts
Office of Administration
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